
Dispute Resolution Services 

     Residential Tenancy Branch 

Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNDCT 

Introduction 

This hearing convened as a result of a Tenant’s Application for Dispute Resolution, filed 

on April 13, 2022, wherein the Tenant sought monetary compensation from the 

Landlord in the amount of $1,980.00 representing all rent paid during his tenancy in 

June, July and August 2020.   

The hearing was conducted by teleconference on December 22, 2022 and continued on 

May 11, 2023.  Both parties called into the hearing on December 22, 2022.  By Interim 

Decision the matter was adjourned to 9:30 a.m. on May 11, 2023.  The line remained 

open until 9:41 a.m. and the only participants who called into the hearing during this 

time was the Landlord, her interpreter, J.L. and the Landlord’s spouse, H.L.  I confirmed 

that the correct call-in numbers and participant codes had been provided in the Notice of 

Hearing.  I also confirmed from the teleconference system that the Landlord and I were the 

only ones who had called into this teleconference.  

Analysis and Conclusion 

Hearings before the Residential Tenancy Branch are conducted in accordance with the 

Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure.  Rules 7.1, 7.3 and 7.4 address the 

requirement of a party to call into the teleconference hearing and read as follows: 

7.1 Commencement of Hearing 

The hearing must commence at the scheduled time unless otherwise decided by the 

arbitrator.   



Page: 2 

7.3 Consequences of not attending the hearing 

If a party or their agent fails to attend the hearing, the arbitrator may conduct the dispute 

resolution hearing in the absence of that party, or dismiss the application, with or without 

leave to re-apply. 

7.4 Evidence must be presented 

Evidence must be presented by the party who submitted it, or by the party’s agent. If a 

party or their agent does not attend the hearing to present evidence, any written 

submissions supplied may or may not be considered. 

As the Applicant, the Tenant bears the burden of proving his claim on a balance of 

probabilities.  In the absence of the Tenant’s attendance at the continuation of this 

matter, I dismiss the Tenant’s claim without leave to reapply.  I make no findings on the 

merits of this matter.   

This decision is final and binding on the parties, except as otherwise provided under the 

Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: May 11, 2023 




